

State Vs. Sahil Mathur

Present: Sh. Vijay Kumar Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Neeraj Bali Advocate, counsel for applicant.

Accused appeared in the court and moved an application for bail. Notice of the application is given to Ld. APP for the State. It is submitted in the application that due to non appearance of the applicant this court cancelled his bail vide order dated 28.08.2023. He is in judicial custody at Hoshiarpur Jail from 04.04.2024 in another FIR No.53 dated 21.03.2024 under Section 387, 506 IPC at P.S. Model Town Hoshiarpur and he was produced before the said court on production warrants by the police in present FIR on 14.06.2024. The applicant has falsely implicated by the police in this case.

2. Original file seen. The perusal of the file shows that accused was earlier appearing in this court and despite knowledge he did not appear in this case and his bail bonds and surety bonds were cancelled and he was declared proclaimed person. But he has taken the plea that he was in custody in some other case. The further perusal of the file shows that he is in custody in some other case also and was produced on production warrants in this case. Hence, the reason of his absence is that he was in custody. Moreover he was in custody in this case since long. No useful purpose be served by keeping him behind the bars. Therefore, he is granted bail on furnishing of bail bonds and surety bonds in the sum of Rs.80,000/- with one surety.

During the period of the bail the accused will remain bound by the following conditions:-

1. Accused will not make any attempt to contact any of the

prosecution witnesses, directly or through any other person, or in any other way try to tamper with the evidence or influence any witness in this case or any other case against him or any other crime under investigation by any government agency.

2. Accused will co-operate in the early completion of the trial and shall attend each date of hearing unless exempted.
 3. Accused will intimate the place of his residence and will not change the same without prior intimation to the respondent of his intention to shift elsewhere.
 4. Accused shall not leave the country without prior permission of Court.
3. Requisite bail bonds/surety bonds not furnished.

Date of Order: 12.07.2024

Priya
Stenographer Gr.-II

Nidhi Saini (PB0382)
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
Nangal